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CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE
REGULAR MUNICIPAL ELECTION
CERTIFICATE OF CANVASS
October 6, 2015

We, the Municipal Canvass Board, made up of Natalie Y. Howard, the duly appointed
and qualified City Clerk of the City of Albuquerque, New Mexico, and The Honorable Nancy J.
Franchini, District Court Judge, for the County of Bernalillo, hereby certify that on the 6th day of
October 2015, the Office of the City Clerk conducted a Regular Municipal Election. The
purpose of the election was to vote for four (4) City Councilors and Twelve (12) General
Obligation Bonds, Three (3) Charter Amendments and One (1) Tax Ordinance. The election
returns from said election were canvassed by the Municipal Canvassing Board Pursuant to
Section 3-8-53, N.M.S.A. 1978, on October 16, 2015. The results are as follows:

CANDIDATES

Terms Expiring November 30, 2019

City Council Seats: Votes Cast Percentage
District 2

Isaac Benton 2629 100%
District 4

Brad Winter 2912 58.30%
[srael Chavez 2082 41.70%
District 6

Patrick M. Davis 2898 07.35%
Hess “Hessito” Yntema 987 22.94%
Samuel P. Kerwin 418 9.71%

District 8

Trudy E. Jones 3112 100%
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GENERAL OBLIGATION BOND QUESTIONS

General Obligation Public Satety Bonds

General Obligation Senior, Family,
Community Center, and Community
Enhancement Project Bonds

General Obligation Parks and Recreation
Bonds

General Obligation Energy and Water
Conservation, Public Facilities, and
System Modernization Bonds

General Obligation Library Bonds

General Obligation Street Bonds

General Obligation Public Transportation

Bonds

General Obligation Storm Sewer Systems
Bonds

General Obligation Zoo, Biological
Park and Cultural Facility Bonds

General Obligation Affordable Housing
Bonds

General Obligation Metropolitan
Redevelopment Bonds

Reallocation of General
Obligation Bonds

For:

Against;

For:

Against:

For:

Against:

For:

Against:

For:

Against:

For:

Against:

For:

Against:

For:

Against:

For:

Against:

For:

Against:

For:

Against:

For:

Against:

Votes
Cast

21,362
6,639

21,417
6,644

21,446
6,490

20,711
7,222

21,501
6,438

22,193
5,511

18,289
8,955

22,284
5,419

21,254
6,841

20,125
7,807

16,824
10,795

16,242
11,308

Percentage

76.29%
23.71%

76.32%
23.68%

76.77%
23.23%

74.15%
25.85%

76.96%
23.04%

80.11%
19.89%

67.13%
32.87%

80.44%
19.56%

75.65%
24.35%

72.05%
27.95%

60.91%
39.09%

58.95%
41.05%



CHARTER AMENDMENT QUESTIONS

Charter Amendments

1. Question 1: Proposing to amend For:
signature requirements for direct Against:
legislation by voter initiatives be
submitted to voters only at either
general elections or regular municipal
elections.

2. Question 2: Proposing that ballot For:
requirements for charter amendments Against:
be amended so as to require only a title
and summary.

3. Question 3: Proposing to require the City  For:
Council’s advice and consent for the Against;
appointment of the Albuquerque Chief
of Police and the Albuquerque Fire Chief.

TAX ORDINANCE

Tax Ordinance
Adopting a municipal outlay For:
Gross receipts tax for the ABQ Against;

Bio Park.

Votes
Cast

19,807
6,322

12,186
13,316

17,022
9,767

Votes

0
&
w2
o

15,291
11,764

Percentage

75.80%
24.20%

47.78%
52.22%

63.54%
36.46%

Percentage

56.52%
43.48%



We further certify that from said canvass we ascertained candidates
were elected as follows;

COUNCIL DISTRICT No. 2: Isaac Benton
COUNCIL DISTRICT No. 4: Brad Winter
COUNCIL DISTRICT No. 6: Patrick M. Davis
COUNCIL DISTRICT No. 8: Trudy E. Jones

We further certify that from the canvass we ascertained that all General Obligation
Bonds, numbered one (1) through twelve (12) passed, Charter Amendment Questions #1 and #3
passed and the Tax Ordinance passed.

The total number of registered voters eligible to vote in the Regular Municipal Election,
October 6, 2015 was 350,119. The total number of voters was 28,408, resulting in a voter
turnout of 8.11%.

The total number of signatures that will be required for voter initiatives proposed
pursuant to Article III, Section 3 of the City Charter for the next municipal election will be more
than 11,127 based on 20% of the average of the last four municipal elections, which is greater
than 20% of the total voters for the October 6, 2015 election.

IN WITNESS THERETO, we have hereunto set our hand and seal on this 16" day of October,
2015.

Natalie Y. Howard, Alb erque City Clerk
Presiding Officer, Municipal Canvassing Board

l\?@fnm Second Judicial District Court Judge
Me unicipal Canvassing Board




Municipal Election October 6, 2015

Election Year

No. of Votes Cast

2009 84,187
2011 38,850
2013 71,091
2015 28,408 28,408
Total Votes 222,536
Average 55,634
20% 11,127 5,682
Voters 28396
Hand Tallys 12
Total Voters 28,408
Total Voters 350,119
Total % Voters 8.11%
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P.O. Box 1293
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Phone (505) 924-3650
Fax (505) 924-3660
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Natalie Y. Howard, City Clerk

CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE
REGULAR MUNICIPAL ELECTION
AMENDMENT TO
CERTIFICATE OF CANVASS
October 6, 2015

We, the Municipal Canvass Board, made up of Natalie Y. Howard, the duly appointed
and qualified City Clerk of the City of Albuquerque, New Mexico, and The Honorable Nancy J.
Franchini, District Court Judge, for the County of Bernalillo, hereby certify that on the 6th day of
October 2015, the Office of the City Clerk conducted a Regular Municipal Election.

We turther certity that from the canvass we ascertained that with the passage of Charter
Amendment #1, the total number of signatures that will be required for voter initiatives proposed
pursuant to Article III, Section 3 of the City Charter for the next municipal election will be more
than 14,218 based on 20% of the number of voters who voted at the last regular municipal
mayoral election, which was in 2013.

IN WITNESS THERETO, we have hereunto set our hand and seal on this 19™ day of May,
2016.

Natalie Y. Howard, Alb‘dquerqu:: City Clerk
Presiding Officer, Municipal Canvassing Board

Hitite o 7)Flen ook /)9 Je

anchini, Second Judicial District Court Judge
o1/ Municipal Canvassing Board



