

Office of the City Clerk P.O. Box 1293 Albuquerque, NM 87103 Phone (505) 924-3650 Fax (505) 924-3660 cityclerk@cabq.gov

Natalie Y. Howard, City Clerk

## CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE REGULAR MUNICIPAL ELECTION CERTIFICATE OF CANVASS October 6, 2015

We, the Municipal Canvass Board, made up of Natalie Y. Howard, the duly appointed and qualified City Clerk of the City of Albuquerque, New Mexico, and The Honorable Nancy J. Franchini, District Court Judge, for the County of Bernalillo, hereby certify that on the 6th day of October 2015, the Office of the City Clerk conducted a Regular Municipal Election. The purpose of the election was to vote for four (4) City Councilors and Twelve (12) General Obligation Bonds, Three (3) Charter Amendments and One (1) Tax Ordinance. The election returns from said election were canvassed by the Municipal Canvassing Board Pursuant to Section 3-8-53, N.M.S.A. 1978, on October 16, 2015. The results are as follows:

#### **CANDIDATES**

#### **Terms Expiring November 30, 2019**

<b>City Council Seats:</b>	<b>Votes Cast</b>	<b>Percentage</b>
District 2		
Isaac Benton	2629	100%
District 4		
<b>Brad Winter</b>	2912	58.30%
Israel Chavez	2082	41.70%
District 6		
Patrick M. Davis	2898	67.35%
Hess "Hessito" Yntema	987	22.94%
Samuel P. Kerwin	418	9.71%
District 8		
Trudy E. Jones	3112	100%

## **GENERAL OBLIGATION BOND QUESTIONS**

Bond			Votes <u>Cast</u>	<u>Percentage</u>
1.	General Obligation Public Safety Bonds	For: Against:	<b>21,362</b> 6,639	<b>76.29%</b> 23.71%
2.	General Obligation Senior, Family, Community Center, and Community Enhancement Project Bonds	For: Against:	<b>21,417</b> 6,644	<b>76.32%</b> 23.68%
3.	General Obligation Parks and Recreation Bonds	For: Against:	<b>21,446</b> 6,490	<b>76.77%</b> 23.23%
4.	General Obligation Energy and Water Conservation, Public Facilities, and System Modernization Bonds	For: Against:	<b>20,711</b> 7,222	<b>74.15%</b> 25.85%
5.	General Obligation Library Bonds	For: Against:	<b>21,501</b> 6,438	<b>76.96%</b> 23.04%
6.	General Obligation Street Bonds	For: Against:	<b>22,193</b> 5,511	<b>80.11%</b> 19.89%
7.	General Obligation Public Transportation Bonds	For: Against:	<b>18,289</b> 8,955	<b>67.13%</b> 32.87%
8.	General Obligation Storm Sewer Systems Bonds	For: Against:	<b>22,284</b> 5,419	<b>80.44%</b> 19.56%
9.	General Obligation Zoo, Biological Park and Cultural Facility Bonds	For: Against:	<b>21,254</b> 6,841	<b>75.65%</b> 24.35%
10.	General Obligation Affordable Housing Bonds	For: Against:	<b>20,125</b> 7,807	<b>72.05%</b> 27.95%
11.	General Obligation Metropolitan Redevelopment Bonds	For: Against:	<b>16,824</b> 10,795	<b>60.91%</b> 39.09%
12.	Reallocation of General Obligation Bonds	For: Against:	<b>16,242</b> 11,308	<b>58.95%</b> 41.05%

## **CHARTER AMENDMENT QUESTIONS**

<b>Charter Amendments</b>			Votes <u>Cast</u>	Percentage
1.	Question 1: Proposing to amend signature requirements for direct legislation by voter initiatives be submitted to voters only at either general elections or regular municipal elections.	For: Against:	<b>19,807</b> 6,322	<b>75.80%</b> 24.20%
2.	Question 2: Proposing that ballot requirements for charter amendments be amended so as to require only a title and summary.	For: Against:	12,186 <b>13,316</b>	47.78% <b>52.22%</b>
3.	Question 3: Proposing to require the City Council's advice and consent for the appointment of the Albuquerque Chief of Police and the Albuquerque Fire Chief.	For: Against:	1 <b>7,022</b> 9,767	<b>63.54%</b> 36.46%

#### **TAX ORDINANCE**

Tax Ordinance		Votes		
		<u>Cast</u>	<b>Percentage</b>	
Adopting a municipal outlay	For:	15,291	56.52%	
Gross receipts tax for the ABQ Bio Park.	Against:	11,764	43.48%	

We further certify that from said canvass we ascertained candidates were elected as follows;

**COUNCIL DISTRICT No. 2: Isaac Benton** 

**COUNCIL DISTRICT No. 4: Brad Winter** 

**COUNCIL DISTRICT No. 6: Patrick M. Davis** 

**COUNCIL DISTRICT No. 8: Trudy E. Jones** 

We further certify that from the canvass we ascertained that all General Obligation Bonds, numbered one (1) through twelve (12) passed, Charter Amendment Questions #1 and #3 passed and the Tax Ordinance passed.

The total number of registered voters eligible to vote in the Regular Municipal Election, October 6, 2015 was 350,119. The total number of voters was 28,408, resulting in a voter turnout of 8.11%.

The total number of signatures that will be required for voter initiatives proposed pursuant to Article III, Section 3 of the City Charter for the next municipal election will be more than 11,127 based on 20% of the average of the last four municipal elections, which is greater than 20% of the total voters for the October 6, 2015 election.

**IN WITNESS THERETO**, we have hereunto set our hand and seal on this 16<sup>th</sup> day of October, 2015.

Natalie Y. Howard, Albuquerque City Clerk

Presiding Officer, Municipal Canvassing Board

Nancy J. Franchini, Second Judicial District Court Judge

Member, Municipal Canvassing Board

# Municipal Election October 6, 2015

Election Year	No. of Votes Cast	
2009	84,187	
2011	38,850	
2013	71,091	
2015	28,408	28,408
Total Votes	222,536	
Average	55,634	
20%	11,127	5,682

Voters	28396
Hand Tallys	12
Total Voters	28,408

Total Voters	350,119
Total % Voters	8.11%



Office of the City Clerk P.O. Box 1293 Albuquerque, NM 87103 Phone (505) 924-3650 Fax (505) 924-3660 cityclerk@cabq.gov

Natalie Y. Howard, City Clerk

## CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE REGULAR MUNICIPAL ELECTION AMENDMENT TO CERTIFICATE OF CANVASS October 6, 2015

We, the Municipal Canvass Board, made up of Natalie Y. Howard, the duly appointed and qualified City Clerk of the City of Albuquerque, New Mexico, and The Honorable Nancy J. Franchini, District Court Judge, for the County of Bernalillo, hereby certify that on the 6th day of October 2015, the Office of the City Clerk conducted a Regular Municipal Election.

We further certify that from the canvass we ascertained that with the passage of Charter Amendment #1, the total number of signatures that will be required for voter initiatives proposed pursuant to Article III, Section 3 of the City Charter for the next municipal election will be more than 14,218 based on 20% of the number of voters who voted at the last regular municipal mayoral election, which was in 2013.

**IN WITNESS THERETO**, we have hereunto set our hand and seal on this 19<sup>th</sup> day of May, 2016.

Natalie Y. Howard, Albuquerque City Clerk

Presiding Officer, Municipal Canvassing Board

ancy J. Franchini, Second Judicial District Court Judge

Member, Municipal Canvassing Board